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BAT/T719/64 29 September 1564
UnoiNy

Br. A. Bellerive, WHO Hepresentative
John M. Saunders, Jeputy Resident Representative (Admin)

I have been informed that the families of the following
experts, Messrs. Adrien, Duvalsaint and Lucia, have been booked on
the Sabena flight of 30 September from Flisebethville to Leopoldville.

i you are aware, we have regular flights by ocur C-46
airoraft which can take passengers and, for that matter, is quite
confortable. I believe that the use of commercial transport is not
Justifieds I will appreciate it, therefore, if you will consider cancelling
these reservations by the commercial flight and request the above experts
to send their families by our speecial ruan froa Flisebethville to
Leopoldville on 1 Ygtober 1964.
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PH/4596/102 Le 28 Septealys 7564e

At Monsieur ¥.F. Osorio-Tafall, Resident Fepresentative/I/iB
A 1'attention de M. Brooks .
DEs MeE. larcher, Chef de la feotion des Travaux Publics

K. Ou Tohso~Toheou, de nationalité Chinoise, ex~instyueteur
de 1'UNESCO, va passer, pour compter du ter Octobre 1 dans les
rengs des experts de la fection des Travsux Publi

Ptant donné le recrutement sur place de l'intéressé, lo cofit
élové du billet de voyage en Chine de ladame Ou Tchao-Toheou qui ne
bénéficierait pas du remboursecent de ses freis de voyage par len
Nations Unies, compte tenu également de 1'évolution de la siiuation
politique, je vous serais extrémenment obligé de bien vouloir connidé-
rer avec une biauveillance partioulidre la requite de M. Ou Tokcoeigheon
qua je vous transmets el-joint et par laquelle 1'intéressé denande 1'au-
torisation de maintenir son dpouse au Congo. '

Je vous remercie A l'avance de la déocision qu'il vous =zexa
possible de premdre en faveur de M, Ou Tchao-Toheou.

CsCe = M. Succax
- Mme Iuceianti
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BAT/726/64 25 September 1964

Nr, Maurice Cauvreau, Chief of Persomnel
John . Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative (Admin)

Mz, ¥, A. TUNG

With reference to lr. Dung's memorandum of 22 September 1964,
whereby he indiocated nis intention %o marry but felt that we would
- then request him 0 evacuatie his wife, I believe that this is a
genuine case where an exception to the evacuation order is fully
- Justified.

ce: Nr. Manson




SUBJECT: Speci

UNTAB
LEOPOLDVILLE

LED/PROG/CM. 19

T0: Chiefs of Mission of Specialized Agsncies /""ﬁ\
FROM: B,F. Dsorio-Tafall, Resident Ragmgsaﬂiaiiv&:f}" Iﬂi

al Haaging

inesday, JU oept:

- Addendum to the agenda

at_J

At the request of the Chiefs of Mission of WHD, LD and UNESCO the tw
following items have been incorporated to the agenda:
S. Lodging of experts at Leopoldville.

6. Families separation.




UNTAS

LEOPOLDVILLE
LEO/PROG/ CM. 19 34 Septembexr 1964
Destinataires : Chefs de Mission des Institutions Spécialisées) £
; :
i | /
Origine : B,F. Osorio-Tafall, Représentant Résident/ L _@7
. ! v

Ob jet Réunion spéciale ~ Addenda & 1'ordre du jour ;/

Mercredi 30 septembre 1954 a 9 heures /

4

A la demande des Chefs de Mission de 1'0.M.S.; du B.I.T
et de l‘UNESCO, les 'deux guestions suivantes ont été incorporées

a 1l'ordre du jour :

5. Logement des experts 4 Léopoldville

6., Séparation des familles.
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BAT/710/64 23 September 1964
Tos Mre. J. W, O'Byrne, Senior WMO Representative
From: John Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative

(Administration)

Subjects Zvacuation - Mrs, R. Avyillon

Please refer to your two memoranda dated 25 and 31 August
1964 in connexion with the evacuation of Hrs. R. Avrillon, wife of a
WMO expert.

A% the time I gave my oral authorization for the evacuation
of Mrs. Avrillon at U.N, expense, I was not aware that she had been repa=-
triated at U.N. expeouse on 30 August 1963« In the circumstances, I regret
that it will now be necessary for Nr. Avrillon to reimburse the travel
005t of his wife's evacuation and I would ask that you request Mr. Avrillen
to take the necessary action at the earliest possible date.

ify however, Mr. Avrillon is willing to reimburse the cost
of his wife's travel on repatriation in August 1963, her travel on eve-
cuation will be at the Organization's expense. Moreover, he will thus re-
tain his right to any U.N. paid travel for bis wife to which he would
normally be entitled as long as she has never been repatriated, i.e.
return to the Congo if and when the situstion warrants, home leave, and
repatriation at the time of his separation from service.




Jc/at
AoM 160[G
23 Sepember 1564
To: Mr, A. Alexis, Bureau of Beonomie Co=ordination

From: ' Maurice Cauvreau, Chief of Fersonnel

Subject: Evacuation of family

Please inform this Office not later than
Saturday 26 September 1964 the date on which you made
reservationsat the Travel Office for the evacuation of

your dependents.

ce: Mr., J. Saunders ~/
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BAT/689/64 22 September 1964
Tos Mr. D, Najman, Chief, Unesco Mission in the Congo
From: John Saunders, Deputy Ronid&nt Representative (Administration)

Subject: Mrs. Flema Delfino Olmedo | | |

Pleass refer to your memorvandum dated 17 qutcnhor'1964
(UNesco/Di/JC/Nes1041) in connexion with the above uamed.

4e Mrs. Olmedo is under contract with the Central Govern—
ment and will be working as a teachex, I have no objection fo her

remaining in the Congo.

Would you please request ¥Nr. Olmeds to presant himself
to Personnel, Room 1ll, for the purpose of signing the waiver which
must be signed by all U.N. personnel who are perxmitted to retain
their dependents in the Congoe




KEHO W g 7 el gr
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PLA?" 17 September 1964 \‘3) 1~

SEP13 1964
To 3 Mr. J. Saunders [\(:T](:)rq

| Deputy Resident Representative o
1 HA.Saundes

From ¢ D. Najman

Chief, Unesco Mission in the Congo q - o
=3 » asleted
-2 . wi.edged
[J-N Ac.uoa Required
IN &8

I would be extremely grateful if you could authorise Mr. Olmedo,
Unesco expert and professor at the Building and Public Works Institute,
to bring his wife to the Congo. Mrs Elena Delfino Olmedo is a teacher

of English and holds a contract with the Congolese Government.
Mr. and Mrs Olmedo do not have children.

I am thanking you in advance,
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3AT/107/64 Le 22 septembre 1964
A Honsieur A, Camaha, “xpert Douanier _
Dot 7. saunders, Représentant Késident Adjoint (Administration)

Veuilles trouver ci-aprds, la riponse sux paint- unlmn
dans votre mdmopandum du 10 septembre 1964 »

1. Le montant de § 979 & #té indiqué par inadvertauce comme
§tant le prix des billats aller-retour Ldo/Beyrouth pour le rapatrie~
sent de votre femme ot votre fille Mirella. Bn fait, les frais de leur
rapatriement se cuiffrent 3 § 330,40 pour votre femme et & § 165.20

pour votre fille, plus 8§ 86.80, montant que reprisente le prix de 10 kg
d'sxcédent de bagages par personne, soit au total 8 582,40 . Nous
regrettous l'erreur commise 3 ce sujet.

R Etant donnd que Mirella ne vous & pas acocupagné lors de
votre retour au Comgo en ootobre 1962 et que votre femme est repartie
seuls le 18 décembre 1962, nous devons ocomaidirer le départ de votre
?ille en avril 1962 conme rapatriemest 46finitif. Par consiquent, elle
n'aura pas droit au rembourcement de son bdillet de retour au Comge le
ler octobre 1963. Par aillsure, vous pourriez ritablir son dreit en
véysge payé par 1'Organisation en resboursant & 1'08U les frais de

#on rapatriement effectud le 13 avril 1962. Ceoi lui permetirait de
bénéficier, & 1'avenir, de tout voyage ascordé par 1'0NU sux personnes
& charge, par exemple, le voyage 4' #vmnion et son dventuel retour.

i *  Id est entendu qu-ntn rm & voyagd, le 18 décembre

1962, A titre privé. Puisque vous n'aves pas conservé la souche du
billet Ljo/Beyrouth, une attestation de la Qompegnie adérienne indigquant

le genre de billet dmis, le parcours ainsi que le montant payd serait

suffisante pour autoriser le remboursement du dit billet.

o iy
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_In e qui concerne le rapatriement de votre famille en
avpil 1962, je vous prie de noter qu'une fols que le voyage de
fanille a &td effectud 3 titre de rapatriement, 1'Organisation n'est
 plus responsable de tout voyage ultérieur, Toutefois, en remboursant
l'l'%ﬂihuon les frais de rapatriement de votre famille, ¢

(8) vous rétabliries pour votre fille Mirella le dreit au voyage m‘

. par 1TONU oomme indigué -!.-doam,

(b) nous serions disposés & oonsidérer, & titre exceptiomnel, le départ
" da votre femme en dicembrs 1962 et son retour le ler vetobre 1963 comme
; oncl dlll les foyers anticipé,.

: Rl v 5 Nlr voirs gouverne, les raglements &u persomnnel stipulent
que les dipendants dolvent toujours accoupagner les fonctionnaires au
départ ot au retour de congé dans les foyers. Par consdquent, le rapa~
triement de votre famille on avril 1962 ne pourrait 8tre converti en
songé dans les foyers antiocipd étant donné qu'il y svait un $rop long
intervalle (14 wois) entre leur ddpart et le vdtre en juin 1963. Par
contre, le voyage effectus par votre femme le 18 décembre 1562 qui
portait 1l'intervalle entre son ddpart et le vire & six mois pourrait
Stre considdré comme un voyage su titre de congd dane les foyers anti-
cipéd. In effet, une pm de six sols est le muximum de tempe qui
pa.uu ltn agcordé par 1'Organisation dans dea oirconstances pareilles.

an sujet de votre contrat avec 1'UN2SC0, nous vous rappe-
xmlmm le Sibge des Nations Unies A Nevw York a oconaidéré
‘votre contrat d'expert douanier comme service eontinu avec votre ancien
contrat & titre de professeur de 1'UNESCO, C'eet pour cette raison
que, suite & cette déoieion, vous nous aviez rembours’ les frais de
votre voyage Ldéo/Beyrouth, lious voudrions sussi attirer voire atten~
: tton sur le fait que 8l votre contratl comme expert douanier | partir
‘du 19 vetobre 1962 avait é%4 conaidérd gomme un réengagement au lieu
. @'une mutation, vous auries eu druoit d un voyage dans les foyers em

ostobre 1964, ce qui ne nous sureit pas permis d'sutoriser le rembour-

sement du Voyage que vous aves effectud en juin 1963. En effet, jour
vous accorder oe _Temboursement, nous avens pris comme base votre date
d'ontri. ‘en rmuu-. en mars 1561. ;
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BAT/TC7/64 Le 22 septembre 1964

En oe qui concerne votre fille Amal, nous avons ddjd fait
les démarches nécessaires pour le remboursement de son billet Beyrouth/
Léo. Nous aimerions vous assurer que nous avons toujours dissecid son
eas de celui de votre femme ot de volre fille Mirella puisgue votire
fille Amal n'a effectud gqu'un seul voyage dont le m\emt
préisente aunoun probldme.

Tn conclusion, vous 8tes prié de bvien vouleir netarque les
propositions faites dans cette lettre sont les seules gqui pourrsient
apperter une sdlution au cas de votre famille. Veuillez dono Bous faire
connaftre votre ddoision 3 ce sujet au plua t8t.
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22 Septewber 1964

Tot ¥r, 3, Tavre, Chief Truvel Unis .

Frome Maurley Jauvreauw, ¢hief of Versonnel

. i Zubjeots

Viesse iavue a FT-0 for the m# b’ mm‘ot
00 kge Leo/Sunta Honica,California,Uss, molpnnl.d excess
bagsege €6r irs !'pstrillno and four chuun vhrcincnmut
o, 613-11 (ihm‘uti-w).
e, Spatrissuc'c dependente m at present in M”.
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oc: Mr, Manson
Mr, Gauvreau

nm—nuﬂ

. Dear i, O'Ryrne,

In viow of the ciroumstences whieh wo have discussed, I agree
mmmtmmnmmummum
evaouation of Mre, Bersuex and family. Bat if there should be any
doterioration in the general situstion; we should be ready to

| evecuate Wrs. Berruex and the children, 8o I suggest you review the
! position sgain with Mr, Monson at the end of Ostoder,

| Yours sincerely,



TELEPHONE: PLAZA 4-1234

rererence: 2+k4420/Congo(L)

(cp/82)
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Dear Mr, Osorio-Tafall:

I

UNITED NATIONS
NEW YORK

ﬁ‘

Ao M 1;5(.3/5;

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE BOARD M@ BUREAU DE L’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

ﬁi

[ Lm@
_-'.R‘ }' c Mfft;if;iﬂ TECABOARD * NEW YORK
SEP19 1964
14 September 1964 AC nON
20| ¥ TOHR, Sount b
Sk g g
3 b
0 Reviov Co mpleied L
O-Ackn:wledged

[1-N» Action Reguired ) ‘

T‘: _-

Attached herewith are copies of correspondence transwﬂﬂﬂf‘.. 1 a4y rre———
to this office by the B.T.A.O. and related to the case of Mrs. Berruex.

I understand that Mr. Saunders is already aware and
sympathetic and wish to state that subject to your approval, there
would be no objection on the part of J.A.D. to agree to Mrs. Berruex'

request.

Mr. B. Osorio-Tafall

Best regards,

binteacty |

A, Vaidm
Associate-Director
JAD/TAB

Resident Representative of the
Technical Assistance Board and
Director of the Special Fund Programmes

O.N.U.Ct - BOPO 721"8
Leopoldville

Democratic Republic of the Congo
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OR.GANI(SHIO,N METEOROLOGIQUE MONDIALE WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION

&

SECRETARIAT

GENEVE — Svisse
Telephone / Téléphone : 34 6400 Telegrams / Télégrammes : METEOMOND GENEVE

Please address all replies to the Secretary-General.

In reply refer to / Dans la réponse, mentionner .
Veuillez adresser votre réponse au Secrétaire général,

No. 72096/4078
Annexes : 1 GENEVE, 2 September 1964

ATBMAIL - EXPRESS

CONFIDENTIAL
Dear Mr. Goldschmidt,
‘ With reference to my cable 358 I now enclose herewith a copy
of a letter dated 24 August 1964 reference B-1l.a2/776 from the Senior

WMO Representative in the Congo concerning the repatriation of dependents
of Special Fund experts. In particular, as you will see, Mr. O'Byrne's
letter concerns the request from the wife of Mr. Berruex, to be treated
as an exception to the general rule and to be allowed to remain in
Leopoldville as long as possible and to be evacuated to Brazzaville if
the situation becomes acute in Leopoldville.

Since the administration of Mr. Berruex remains for the time
being a United Nations responsibility, I believe that this request
should be considered and the decision taken by the United Nations. We
have informed Mr. O'Byrne accordingly that we have referred the matter
to the United Nations and I should be grateful if you would advise
Mr. O'Byrne and the Resident Representative in Leopoldville of the

( decision.

As you will see from the letter, Mr. Berruex himself is on
leave in Furope at present. In this connexion I may mention that WMO
has not had any contact with Mr. Berruex during his leave in Europe.

I am sending a copy of this letter and the enclosures to
Mr. Leonard and Mr. Coates. Since Mr. Berruex was until recently an
expert on an EPTA project and is, I understand, still financed from
EPTA resources; I am not sure whether this matter will concern primarily
yourself or Mr. Leonard and I should be grateful if Yyou would consult
with Mr. Leonard as you may think necessary.

Would you also kindly inform me of the decision arrived at
in the present case.

Yours sincerely,

s Mr. A. Goldschmidt

Director for Special Fund Activities

Department of Economic and Social Affairs .
United Nations £Lu1 ! ¢

NEW_YORK 17, N.Y.
U.S.A. (Dr. H. Sebastian)

Chief, Technical Co-operation Division

ec: Mr. W.E. Leonard, New York
Mr. C.L. Coates, New York




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES

UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

24 August 1964

My dear Secretary-General,

I refer to your cable ETABWMO 40/A of
18 August 1964 giving instructions for the repatriation of
dependents of Special Fund experts. We have three such
experts, De Briones, Berruex and Dartevelle. De Briones
is at present on leave in Spain, with his family, and I
have instructed him by cable not to bring hie family back
here, Dartevelle had not yet brought his family here, and
has cancelled his arrangements for doing so.

Berruex is on leave in Europe at present,
leaving his wife and two daughters here, Mrs. Berruex has
asked to be treated as an exception to the general rule and
be allowed to remain here as long as possible, She and her
family remained here throughout the 1960 events, and she
believes she would not be in danger if these events were to
repeat themselves, but in order to relieve us of any responsi-
bility for her she would wish to be evacuated to Brazzaville
if the situation became acute here. I attach a copy of her
letter to me on the subject.

She has confided to me that she fears that
if she breaks up her home now it will mean the end of her
marriage, which is aslready in the balance, The Swiss Ambassa-
dor has also spoken to me on her behalf and has told me that
while he can do nothing to protect her here, once in Brazza-
ville she and her children would be looked after,

Mr. D, A. Davies

Secretary General

World Meteorologicel Organization
41, Ave Giuseppe Motta

Geneva

5
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AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 § i
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO -
CABLE: ON'IQJC LEOPCOLDVILLE qd “}uJ d
W"‘
CONFIDENTIAL B-1.a/776 s
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I have discussed this case with Mr,., Saunders,
Deputy Resident Representative (Admin), who is dealing with
applications for exceptions from personnel administered hy
the U, N. He said that if it were for him to decide he
would consider that Mres. Berruex's case justifies an excep-
tion, especially in view of the Ambassador's intervention.

In view of all the circumstances, therefore,
I am prepared to recommend to you to allow Mrs. Berruex's
appeal and I await your instruetions.

I remain, my dear Secretary-General,

Sincerely yours,

Jd.
Senior WMO Representative
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Monsieur J,W, O'Byrne
Représentant Principal de 1'OMM
Leopoldville

Cher Monsieur,

J'ai blen compris d'aprds notre conversation de
1'autre jour que selon les instructions du Secrétaire Gdénéral
de 1'0MM je dois 8tre rapatride en Durope avec mes enfants,

Toutefois, je vous prie de bien wvouloir trailter
mon cas comms une exception 4 la rdgle générale, Outre la
ituation particulidre dans laquelle Je me trouve et dont vous
tes au courant, je vous signale gue je n'al pas d'autre domi-
cile en dehors ﬁe Leopoldville ou j'habite depuis . ans, BEn
gas d'extrSme urgence, je veuz S8tre dvacude Jjusqu'd Brassaville
ol je peux &tre hébergée par des amis, ;

In demandant cette uoegv‘oﬂon Je recomnais que
L'ONU m'offre des possibilitds de m' uer & l'heure actuelle
et qu'elle ne sera pas peut-8tre A mme de m'accorder ces faci-
1ités plus sard, Par conséquent, je comprendes gu'en restant
i0i ce sera 2 mes propres risgques et périle,

Veuillez agrder, cher Mongsieur, l'assurance de
ma coneldération distingude.
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No. 129
Mr, M, GAURCAL, Chief Parsonnal Officer
¥, HECKMANN, Genoral Managey, TAR Commissery Service

Mra Ho HECKANY travelling expanses
Ledigal certificotos

Further to my letter of 8,9.64 on the asbove sufject I sttach the
following s

a) letter Or. Che Condoradelis
MIR/Clinie of 12 September 1964

b) Statement Or. Schoeffmann
Hegdical Officer ONUC Léopoldville

¢) Invoice for hospitalisation in
Bonn, Germany; Professor
Blittnex's invoice; and
Dre Mede Bernhexd Veit's
elinicel report (positivs).

May it pleese be noted thet Dre Schoeffmann's statement has been
made based on case file Mrg HECKWANN, patient ONUC Mospital, and is aon gxtract
or in Germen as st ted "AuszugT.

However, Dre Che Condoradelis informe me that no eesse file for Mps
Heckmann existe in the clinie end thet the only existing docusent concerning
Mre Heckmann is the extract prepered by Ore Scheeffmanne

I hope that the documentetion I have made available is sufficisnt 8o

authorize reinbursement of the air tickets paid by me for advanced home leave
(medicel ressons) and the repatriation on 29 September 1964 as requested by UNTAB,

mk.ﬂ_.m-m

Mr, J. SAUNDERS /
Deputy Resident Representative (Admin)

Dx. CONDORADELIS
MI Room Clinic « Dispensary
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BAT/615/64 15 September 1964

Dear Mise Wilson,

Thank you for your letter of 7 September, concerning Mr. Haukeland
and the many efforts which you made to assist us in locating him and
ensuring his safe return to Leopoldville.

Ag indicated in our recent cable, he has arrived here now.

Sincerely yours,

James R. Brooks
Deputy Resident Representative

Miss V. M. Wilson,

Administrative Ageistant,

United Wations Technical Assistance Board
and Speecial Fund,

Nairobd,

KENYA.



UNITED NATIONS
$EP14 1964

ACTiON

NAIROBI, KENYA

i A Ca les Tzcmoann Namom A
Telephones: 23776, 28777, 28778 P tmmca Box Fead
ed
Reference : K1 =0O=1 gﬁbg.t :b’)éde.iulled
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Dear Mr. Brooks,

Referring to our cable No, 368 of 1 September, we wish to clarify
that Mr. Haukeland has never arrived to our knowledge. Our cable No. 328
to you on 12 August originated from a telephone call from a Mrs. Thys, a
Belgian acquaintance of the Haukeland's in the Congo, who said that as she
and her husband were leaving,Mr. Haukeland asked her to call our office
requesting us to send the following cable to Mr. Nishoff, ONUC, Leopoldville:

"Please tell Mrs., Haukeland that her husband is in Bunia
prepared to leave for Uganda. Everything okay. Send
answer to TAB United Nations Kampala., Signed Arne,"

Mrs. Thys said that she was enroute to Europe as soon as transportation
became available, and gave her address in Nairobi at the Devon Hotel.

Upon receipt of your cable CIVOPS 435, on 19 August we transmitted
it to TECABOARD Kampala for Mr, Haukeland. We also tried to get in touch
with Mrs. Thys, but she had checked out of the Devon Hotel shortly after
her telephone call of 11 August.

On 1 September we transmitted your cable CIVOPS FINANCE 441 to
TECABOARD Kampala for Mr, Haukeland, advising you of our action by our
cable No, 368,

We are also transmitting your most recent cable CIVOPSFINANCE 445
to Kampala for Haukeland. Under the circumstances there does not seem
to be anything more we can do. However, should Mr. Haukeland get in touch
with our office here, we will immediately advise him of your communications.

Mr.J, Brooks, Yours sincerely,

Deputy Regident Representative, -

UN TAB - B.P. 7248 ”‘M' ”/‘Q‘-M D Ew
Leopoldville, Repuglic of the Congo, V.M, Wilson (Miss

Administrative Assistant
ceCs Mr. Nishoff (care of Mr. Brooks)
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BAT/573/64 11 Septesber 1964

Nre Jo Co Miranda-Correa, Chief, ICAO TA Mission
John M. Ssunders, Deputy Hesident Representative (4idmin)
1CAC RB/O J. M.

I have carefully reviewed the request from the sbove
mentioned expert for the return of his dependents to the Comgo.
I regret That I sm unable %o authorize thelr return as the
reagsons given do not sppear to be different from other cases.

ees Jr, Cauvreau
Mr. MHanson
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES {7&8 NITED NATIONS OPERATION }

\ AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
J BOITE POSTALE 7248 : 9 , SEP=-8 1964
REPURIGUE DU GOHGO | /\(:1](:)P4
File 2201-2 Yeoman CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE * - -
Faiie: Gt 2 T G i T SeptenN R s
" i3 e
; q O-A="9 C.moleted
2o: Mr. J. Saunders, Deputy Resident Represen &:ﬂgﬁmgﬁ.b
T INIT'ATS ¢ /. -
From: - ({ J.C. Miranda-Correa, Chief, ICAO TA Missi nj/{ﬂ (/7
) Subject: ICAO R/O J,M. Yeoman - Repatriation of Dependants

Mr. Yeoman, ICAO Radio Operator in Elisabethville, was on
home leave in England when the rapatriation of all dependants
was dec¢ided., Our Headquarters advised him by cable that he should
not return to the Congo with his dependants.

Mr. Yeoman was single when he entered duty and married
Mrs Yeoman on 6 July 1963 at Kipushi where she lived. At the
time of going on leave, he asked for payment of travel costs in
respect of his family to England, his home address.

In a letter dated 5 September 1964, copy enclosed, Mr. Yeoman
states that his family is presently in Norther Rhodesia and requests
that consideration be given for theirreturn to Katanga since his
wife's parents own a large farm on the Rhodesian/Katangese border
at Kipushi,

We would be grateful if you could give us your views on this
matter in order to inform Mr. Yeoman accordingly.




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (&R} UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
AU CONGO B Y, IN THE CONGO
' _ ‘( BOITE POSTALE 7248 y
/ LEOPOLDVILLE SEP1, 1964

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

2 W ACTION

Lt 14 ISTpt bar.1964
- f
/

] OHR Sousders

TO: Mr. J. Saunders, < o
Deputy Resident Representative, T.A.B. E; +leted
- &t < wer ed
FROM: D. Thompsen, E? Ac o Jequired
Chief, Impert Contrel Section, B.E.C. r

SUBJECT: Repairiation of IMF dependents.

Following our telephene conversation, I confirm that the
IMF has authorized M. Fards, M. Helbawi and myself to investigate
the pessibility of alternative arrangements for the evacuatioen of
our families.

These arrangements have not yet been settled and I take
it that meanwhile youroffer te include our families in the UNO
evacuatien scheme holds geed. We shall ef course give you the
maximum notice possible if we take advantage of ite We have all
very much appreciated yeur help ever this businesas.

I am cepylng this nete te Mr. Dini in case you sheuld wish
to inferm New Yorke

cce Mr. Lawrence
Mr. Roux, Banque Nationale
Mr, Fards, Ministdre des Finances
lir. Helbawi, B.C.E.

R I P T - N s 4



Mrs M. GAUVREAU, Chief Personnel DOfficer 8 September 1964
Mre Ko HECKMANN, General Mansger, TAB CBmmissary Serviece
Vs, He HECKMANN trevelling sxpenses

Further to previous correspondance on the sbove subject I am
attaching herewith photocopy Cash reesipt voucher No. 11316 dated 7,9.64 in the
| amount of ¢ 307,80 baing reimbursement to UN per PT B 6-2134,

| As a result of the sbove all the trevalling of Mrs He HECKMANN
i have besen paid for by me. _

The medicel cartificate has not yet been wads available but
I am expecting the original to be sent to me from Garmany,

I wish to thank you for the submission of the cese to New York
with the request of & favoureble consideration,

ece Mr. Jo SAUNOERS /

Deputy Resident Representative (Admin)

Mr. R. POLGAR
CAD

Or. CONDDRADELIS
MI Room Clinic - Dispensary
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8 September 1964

Tos ¥r, D. Mausony Chief of General Services
Proms Roger Polgar, Chief Administrative Offiger C%Eﬁi;P

Subjeocts n_of - 168 =

As requested in your memorandum dated 3 September
1964, following is the desired infomation in connexion with

the above noted subject:

_ ;uhar of ONUC dependente in the congo
_ pri.or % 1 September 1964

Huﬂ;er of ONUC dependents in the Congo
“on 1 September 1964 :

'!nokina;s made

Bookings pending

Number ef ONUC dependents on leave
wyttcm approved

‘Diserepancies

eet Mr, J. Saunders \/ '
¥y, if. Jauvreau

46

34
15

13



; © 1Is® oF oWpG DEPwENTS

\ :

Dependents of Mr. Chakra g Wife + 1 Maternity
" T S Geadah .; Wife Working with U.N,.
" L T.ﬁplm t Wife + 1 Leaving on 30 Sept, 1964.
" " " O'Connor s Wife Vorking ..wlth U.N.
" " % Corayanmis 3 Wife + 2 Leaving on 15 November '64.
" " " Padel t Wife + 2 liorking for U.N.

y s W Philaitie t Wife Working for U.N,



. e

| BAT/533/64 : 8 septesber 1964

“ith reference t¢ “r. ’‘iranda-Correa's memorandum of
4 Ceptember 1564, kEr. Saumders has approved the routing
gested in the above mentioned memorendum, i.0.,
Athene~Zarechi-Talwan, in lieu of the origimal routing
The letter would have resulted ian the dependents being obliged
e stopover in several places for s total of eix days.

mlr.llnn-
Mr. Hiranda~Corres, Ilil
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Pile 2201- 2 Hm; | 4 Semptember 19‘4
Folio: 682

e Mo Guuvrem. Chief of Persommel
Proms IO\‘.O. Hﬁrmda-comn, Ohief, ICAC TA Mission
Subject; ] - juan g’ g

We have been encountering difficulties in effecting the
repatriation of Mrs Huang and her two children due %o the fact
that the corresponding PT-§ was issued for the value of the
lowest publichid fore between Elisabethville and Taipeh, and
the itinirary includes ceveral stopovers of a durst:lm of six
days altogether,

' Since the instructions we received from our Headquarters

- are to evacuste all dependants ito their home country by the

most expedious and reasonable means, we believe that it is not
reasonable to force Urs Huang and the children to such an :
exhausting travel, Therefore, and after having checked with. :
the Travel Office, we found the itinerary Flisabethville-Athdns-
xm-&m.m most reasonable and the less expemsive for

the Organisation, In secordanceé with the telegram received
today by Mr. Cacouris, the difference in fare for these three
dependante would amount to US $291,

In view of the circumstances, we would be grateful if you
could issue the necessary instructions to the Travel O0ffice in
order that the additional amount could be forwarded as a prepaid -
to Sabena Elisabethville so that the evacuation of these dependants
can teke place,

ece Travel Office
Mr, cneourin J
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BAT/522/64 7 September 1964

Hr. M. Cauvreau, Chief of Civilian Personnel
John M. Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative (Admin)

Exemptions to the evacuation of dependents order

Attached please find copy of memorandum concerning lrs.
M. Vassiliadis.

In this connection, please ascertain that experts and

staff members whose dependents have bean authorized to remain in
the Congo have signed the appropziate release form prompily.

e BAT/Sa/ud



PoL 140

7 September 1964

m/m/u

¥Mr. D. Najman, Chief of UNESCO Mission

Jsba . Ssunders, “eputy Gealdent ieyresentative (idnin)
L
tien

of
amjpenaenis
Latienale
-y

Gf
mt ¥

....w

8 mcm

: lon 0
£
: +
and Comamunioations exyert.

1964, .
suthorised in
;g:

WM-M

¥re Cauvreau
 Hre Naneon
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ORGANISATION “®am NATIONS

} UNIES AU CONGO

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

casmse  SEP=2 1964

1 September 196ACT|ON

TC‘I:“H Q SourdasR
sentative (Admin)

A- Mr. John M, Saunders, Deputy Resident R

0

pE: Ne Boskovic, Senior Consultant, Transport jand Communications

oBET: Mrse. M. Vassiliadis

R e T

Further to your memorandum BAT/451/64 of 31 August
1964 in respect of the dependent wife of Mr. Vassiliadis,
I make no objection to her staying in the Congo, more
especially that in my letter of 18 August sent to Mr. Gauvreau,
I mentioned the fact that Mrs. Vassiliadis was employed with
UNESCO and should not therefore be evacuated.

¥



abs

mr

BAT=536/64 7 September 1964

To t Mr. N. Gauvreau, Chief of lersonnel
From : J. Brooks, Deputy lecident Hepresentative, UNTAB

Subjeot: Lvacuasion of dejendente

The under-mentioned exparts have elected to have their
deyendents remain with them in the Congoe for the present time,
and for the reasons stated they have been granted exemption
from the general direotive. ! would appyreciate your having
them sign a waiver of responsibilisy.

¥ith respect to the INF axporis, their agency left %o
them the decision of whether or not to evacusute their de ,encents,
Those listed below chose to «oop their families with them and
should therefore be requested %o sign a waiver.

of -]

J. Chaussy - wife and 2 children, Nrs. Chavsey
works with UN Finance

Judiociaxy

GH, Badr ~ wife and 2 children, MNr. Badr
declines %o send his family away

Na B

M. Bougid - wife and 4 ohildren. JMrs. Bousid
woriks foxr UNESCO

Zublic Finamoe

H. Joubert - wife and 2 children., Hrs. Joubers
is %0 %each at the new French Oonsulate
senool

C. Loyen - wifeo, working at the French Hmbassy

Re ’J.u- = wife and child. Hrs. 830‘1“ has

a Jovernment contract to teach



Public Works

J«Cs Sallier - wife, working at ALITALIA

A, Jugau - wife, booked to leave only 12 October
A. Bado - wife, working for UN

Transport and Communications

B, Vassiliadie = wife; working for UNESCO

International ione Fund Ixperts
D, Thompson (Bureau of Hoonomic Co-ordination) - wife and 2 children

Y, Helbraoui o " . = wife and 2 children
M. Fares (Public Finanoce) - wife and 3 ohildren
Mr. Manson






WORLD HEALTH
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ORGANISATION MONDIALE

DE LA SANTE

PR T I e

ORGANIZATION

B. P. 1899
LEOPOLDVILLE

SEP -5 1964
ACTION
4 Septembex-fl,;sﬁ:

Républigue du Congo
Adresse Télégraphique : Unisanté, Léopoldville

')ed

To ¢ Mr John M, Saunders, Deputy Resident Repres ":‘{;a._tivfe (,Mm.’_L;
UNTAB f Heguired

From : P.J.M. Carvin, Senior Administrative Officer

Subjects Mr C, LENEUTRE - WHO Agent

With reference to your memorandum of 31 August and to the telephone
conversations I have had with Mr Gauvreau, Chief of Personnel, I am
cos sending you herewith copy of a telex we have received from our HQS
in connexion with Mrs Leneutre's travel entitlements.

We shall now proceed with all the necessary arrangements required.

We should like to thank you for your kind co-operation in this
matter.

\

Sl

sap Encl: Telex WHO-219 from Chief, Personnel,WHO/HQS

cc: Mr M., Gauvreau, Chief of Personnel, UNTAB
PERS/0AU, HQS




Yo& ZYaad

NE CENEVA AT /S04 &53%8

- UNATIONS LEOPOLDVILLE

¥HO 21 5 FOR DR BELLERIVE = YOUR 247 LENEUTRE AS STATED IN
P1  [ONGO MENMORANDUN 3 SEPTEMBER | 563 REPEAT | 563 Iy LENEUTRE

SEINBURECES VWIFE: FARCH 1 962 REPATRIATICON oHE WILL RECAIR STATUS
SEPEMDANT OFFICIALLY IN CONGO AND THEREBY SMARE LENEUTRES
EXTITLEMENT TO TRAVEL PAID LEAVE TO BOMICILE

EROULAND

CEL- M3 247 3 1563 1583 P63

LI......-iI.i...iﬂ.iIﬂIH-HhH-ﬂ.-ﬁiﬁn---ﬂ-u-n--___t;_ : =




ZY 283 GENEVA 20 19 165612
TECABOARD
NEWYORK

165
.ONEN YOUR 222 HAVE AUTHORIZED BELLERIVE CHIEF MISSION

DPECIDE APPROPRIATE MEASURES DEPARTURE DEPENDANTS IN LIGHT

DEVELOPMENTS= 4, -
N
DANDAU

EOL 165 22z
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WISCOE/ & & SEPTEMMERM eads i

__ EYAY TAP LECPOLEVIILE
CoRLES 323
SAUNDERS FRO® RISH]

FURTFER OUR SEF CORVERSATION LAST MIGHT I COMFIRs THAY DRS
MARTIN SAMOS; PARETH , STOLZ AND ARANDA WISy TO STAY ov

AT TVEIR POST EVES IF ToWN OCCUPIED BY REPELS . R PILOYAN IT
EXPERT EAS ALSO Saxk INTENTION . DR3 COTONAT AND BAKOTOARIVELD
WISY STAY ON FOR PRESENT PUT WOULD LINE TO EVACUATE IF SITUATION
VORSENS R TO CUOTE TREIR OWN WORDS IF POENDE IS OCCUPIED BY
REPELS « MR SEWM] ALSO WOULD LIXE TO IVACUATE IF SI1TUYION
WORSENS o 1 CONFIRM ALSC TPAT FOR PRESENY SITUATION I COC

DOES WOT VARRANT IMMEBIAYE IVACUATION ., WILL XSPe you PofTEd

@4 DEVELOPRENTS,




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
BAT/496/6 ‘ '
/496/64 3 September 1964
7 \\K
£ 5
TOs Miss M. Robertson, Programme Assistant /
FROM: James R. Brooks, Deputy Resident Represen ati}e'

SUBJECT: Evacuation Report

For the evacuation report as of 1 September 1964:

Mr. B.F. Osorio-Tafall Wife and son Son departing
in next few days

pali
Mr. A. Roux wife No date for dep.
Mr. S. Fards wife 3 children
Mr. Thompson wife 2 children
Mr. Halbonin ? 3 ?
Mr. Masseault ? 7

Please consult with the IMF experts. They must sign the
waiver if their family remains, and we must notify Headquarters for
a report of status to IMF.




Refs

/&

43/82/2 3 September 1964

To $ lMr D,7, lManson, Chief General Services, UNTAB
From 3 P,J.M, Carvin, Senior Administrative Officer

Subjects tion of ents

With reference to your memorandum of 2 September, I am returning
you herewith the proforma requested duly completed., I think it would
be useful to give some further clarification on the figures we are

quoting. These statistics have been compiled as from 1 August 1964
and refledt the position to date.

1. lMaximum possible evacuations 139
This includes dependents who are in the Congo at their own expense.

2. Reservations made to dates 86

4. On leave already:
a) Have return tickeis provided by the Organization 3 55
b) Have travelled at their own expense 3 23
5« Exceptionnally approveds 3

6. Discrepancy ¢ 50
This includess
a) Those who have yet to make travel arrangements: 31

b) Those vhose travel is at their own expenses 5
¢) Those whom the Chief of Mission has authorised to remain
here temporarilys 14

oc: JMr J.U. Saunders, Dep Res Rep (Admin) TAB

lir, ¥, Gauvreau, Chief of Persommel, TAB
PERS/0AU, HQS




2 September 1964

¥r A, Cooper, Chief, Purchasing end Swupply Section - _
Roger Polgar, Chief Administrative Officer

5

e request made by Mr Goiniﬁt to delay
until 15 November 1964 on

ds
- the the present circumstances he hae no
thﬂﬁ.ﬂwbhtuw N

After discuseion with lr Saunders, Deputy Resident
_‘lwn -4t has been agreed that Mr Coinidis can postpone
the mwm of hie dependents until 15 Fovember 1964 latests

sos i Jobn Saunders, Deps Res. Hep. (Mﬁa )

Irl. m Ohim Personnel Seetion - Kindly find
attached copy of lr
Coinidis' request. Flease

ensure that a booking is
mmumwu.




M@ TOHN SHUNDERS
DEP- HES rEP. (A Dm,m)

Room S32
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' FILE

Mr, W.H, leonsrd, Deputy Commdssioner ' 17 August ol
and Dirsetor of Burean of Technlesl
)salstance Operations TAR/2a8.20,/C0r G (L)CUF ID,

ReB, Stedmen, Ldrector, Joint e Aoraene 2563 |

sduinistration “ivision, T.A.5,
Evagustion of Dependents from the longo (leo)

1. This is to inform you thet the Chalrman of ¥,A.B, has seat

;uunm:mummmmmmwum
. ok

"Resident Hepresentative and Chiefs of Misslen in
Leopoldville advise that lumediaste problem is to

Cedae,. Colls Yo F-A-L-l )






ROUTING ;/A‘h

T

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE "YOUR COMMENTS
YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

s (ke Lo PE
Z/e"“ : Zr//{aa ;

m[c»uq 'é:‘-—« /’Zlﬂq}' -
%J‘f:!‘éq- @A A—- Cweo
& duteey b e/ Qaa
fr“ 5‘2«:"‘-‘:};&&1.-,)‘1.; t’;(;?zt_. /p

Sl /p“-n.tw‘?hd—-"

DATE

2964 -
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CANADIAN EMBASSY AMBASSADE DU CANADA C?O )
’ZJ VR
Boite postale 8341,
Leopoldville,

Republic of the Congo.
September 1, 1964.
Dear Dr. Osorio-Tafall:

This refers to our conversation and conversations between
Mr. Saunders and myself this morning concerning evacuation of Canadian
nuns from Bosongo, Province of Moyen Congo.

Bosongo is located directly across the Congo River from
Lisala. The name of the Canadian mission at Bosongo is Roby. There
are fifteen Canadian nung located at Roby. I have attached their
names in an annex to this letter.

Mr. Dormal of Unilever Plantations (telephone 5620) informed
me this morning that Unilever was attempting to evacuate these nuns
as well as some members of its staff on a plantation close to Bosongo.
The only available aircraft that Unilever has for this operation is a
small Apache which, I understand, can only carry four or five people.
Consequently, Unilever asked me to try to locate another aircraft to
evacuate the nuns.

I spoke with the American Embassy (Mr. Lydon) to see if they
had an aircraft available. The Americans informed me they have no air-
craft which can carry out this evacuation at the present time. However,
they are endeavouring to obtain a plane from the Congolese Air Force.

We understand that the landing strip at Bosongo is about 950
meters long. This, we gather, is the minimum length required for a DC-3
aircraft.

-..2

Dr. B. F. Osorio-Tafall,

Chief of the United Nations Mission in the Congo,
Royal Building,

Leopoldvilloe.



=

The Americans and ourselves doubt that the Congolese Air
Force will be able to supply an aircraft to carry out the evacuation.
Also, because Lisala is believed to be in rebel hands, it is doubtful
that we can charter a plane from Air Congo. Hence, we would appreciate

anything you can do to help arrange for an aircraft to carry out this
evacuation.

Yours sincerely,

S lshs

A. J. chka,
Gharg d'Affaires a.i.




CANADIAN NUNS AT MISSION ROBY

BASONGO, MOYEN CONGO

BLAIS, Alice
(Sister St. Martin)

BLOUIN, Yvette
(Sister St. Arsene)

BOLDUC, Gisele B.
(Sister Ste. Clemence)

BOURQUE, Blandine
(8ister Ste. Clotilde)

CHARLAND, Doris
(Sister St. Roger)

DEMERS, Marie-Paule
(Sister Marie Immaculee)

GIGUERE, Hermance
(Sister Ste. Irene)

HAMEL, Lise
(Sister St. Michel Archange)

HAMEL, Therese
(Sigter Marie de la Paix)

LAROSE, Rose-Alma
(sister St. Raymond-Marie)

OUELIET, Rolande
(Sister Marie-Leopold)

POMERLEAU, Therese
(Sister St. Clement-Marie)

SAULNIER, Catherine
(Sister St. Elie du Carmel)

SAWYER, Helene
(Sister Saint Richard)

VIDAL, Cecile
(Sister Ste. Marthe)



Por 1ho

BA%/469/64 1 September 1964

fr. E. Yassir, dctin: Chief "inaneoe Officer
John M. Ssunders, ‘eputy ‘esident Hepresemtative (.\dmim)

;patriati 4@ denta

I refer to your memorvandum of 21 August 1964 whereby you
Rave requested the exempiion I{rom the order of evacuatioh in Tea-
peet of four dependonts of interanctionally recruited staff and
sxperts, in view of their eapleynent in your secotion.

You will recall that 1 have wgreed to the retention of
fra. Tooud snd Mies Jabbagh. You will also recall that you have
agreed to sst a target date for the evecuation of /irs. Casussy
and Mrs. Pavre. It will be appreciated if you will notify me as
890N as possible the above mentictned target datua.

In this oenneotion it will be apprecisted if you will
request all of the above mentioned experts snd staff nasbers %o
report %o ir. Jauvreau for aigninmg an affidavit relessing the UE
from any resyonsibility regerding the retention of their dependents
in the area,




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
IN THE CONGO

%
"L W
BOITE POSTALE 7248 et W

LEOPOLDVILLE

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 7 gncilled hv. T aAS.
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE A ga.,ﬁa.m ,,,wd\

,tk/*ef“ (’“/,\,;,wk,. g

PER-440

TOs Mr, JeM. Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative. (Admin.)
FROM: K. Yassir, Acting Chief Finance %éoi

SUBJECT: Repatriation UN Dependants.

1. With reference to your instruction dated 17 August
1964, regarding the repatriation of dependants, we append
below list of finance staff dependants and UN dependants
employed by this office.

| : i (2) Finance Sta..ff Dependants
f ) 2

Mrs. B, Mishriki and 3 children

Ts Patti
" He Shakarian
. n 3‘. G.adah oL 4 s bf=
. ——5+—> " J. Cremlis and one child.” ~ aas wadt e wb
walt auflsd deacusa,,
UN Dependants employed by this office 'nfw

6. Mrs. G. Daoud - Hushand assigned to TAB
Transport Section.

/-L“"G y o " Y, Chaussy - Husband assigned to Public
L e ' Finance.
on M 8. Miss R. Sabbagh - Father assigned to OTRACO
l’\,-fb-(;’(, ' Project. —
= 9., Mrs., V. Favre - Husband assigned to Travol' wall shard.
: Unit. d ihow 2pm
& { -] - g ol
2. As regards to the dependants under item 1 and 3, they

have already been repatriated on 20 August 1964. The dependant
under item 2 is schcd.ulod. to be repatriated on 22 August 1964.

3, Regarding Mrs. Geadah who is employed by ONUC (Purchasing
and Supply Section) confirmation has been received from the
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Deputy Chief Purchasing and Supply Section, to the effect
that the services of lirs., Geadah are essential and he re-
commends that she be retained. Also Mrs. Cremlis is em-
ployed by the American Embassy, and confirmation has been
received from the Chief of Personnel of the American Embassy,
that the services of Mrs. Cremlis are needed and they are in
agreement of her continbus service, Both Messrs Geadah and
Crémlis have requested that their dependants be retained for
the reasons given above.

4o The services of the UN dependants employed by this
office under (b) above are essential, and I recommend that
they be retained for the time being. I give below a brief
description of duties performed by each.

1e Mrs. Gs Daoud

As secretary to the Chief Finance Officer and Admin- :
istrative Assistant of the Finance Office. The servioces of v// ﬁijﬂtcl_
Mrs, Daoud are considered indispensable, in fact she is the
only secretary in the Finance Office.

2e Mrs. Y. Chaussy wYMv

As a Senior Accounting Machine Operator, Mrs. Chaussy will aet-
is in charge of posting the MSA and post adjustment withdrawals,“qshld‘
entitlement and other charges for approximately 1500 active ’L‘XQ‘AU

accounts. halst C;

3. Miss R. Sabbagh

Miss Sabbagh is attending to the counter for payment
of MSA and post adjustment to all UN personnel. She is also ‘;&?raai
dealing with the various queries and engiiries by experts and
staff members and assisting in finalization of accounts of the
departing personnel, a work which is always required urgently.

4. Mrs. V. Favre W - \/w'.,_
> . walf ael
lirs, Favre is assigned to the Field Accounts Unit for | . f“ e ;
the liquidation of ONUC accounts of the field stations.
ﬂ‘-‘;i* m

[+ 3
The above dependants have requested to stay and there-
fore, I would appreciate your authority and approval of the
above excepiions.




31 August 1964

Tos My, Karl Heckmann, Manager Commissary Service
From: Maurice Gauvreau, Chief of Personnel

Subject: Bvacuation of Mrs. Heokmann

Reference your letter dated 29 August 1964,
kindly refer to my memo dated 28 August 1964 in which we
indioste that the only solution is for you to purchase 7A<
evacuation ticket for Mrs, Heockmann and when you are able
to provide the medieal certificate in support of the
reinbursement request for 1963, the matter will then be

regonnended to New York for favourable consideration.

ce: Mr, J. Saunders \//




Mr, M, Gauvreau, Chief Civilian
Personnel " A 64
Karl Heckmann, General Manager, Commissary Service

Repatriation of Mrs, Heckmann

Further %o my letter of 6 July 1964 and your reply of
T July 1964, I should like to inform you that your explanations
and proposals are not fully understood by me,
The position now is as follows: with the

zy contract to 30 June 1965, I would assume that I am now
to home leave (rowmd trip) and on 30 Jume 1965 the final trip to
Germany which would be the repatriation. I assume that the same
entitlement is authorized for Mrs, Heckmann, OCorrect me if

WIONEe

The travel of my wife in December 1963 to Germany should be
considered advanced home leave for urgent medical reasons, Please
refer to my memorandum dated 29 August 1964 %o Mr., Saunders with
information copy %o you which fully explains the reasons for the
urgency with which I had to meke the decision, The return of my
wife to the Congo to Join me in early 1964, I take it, would
therefore complete her round trip as authorized, I% is for
United Nations now %o reimburse me, rather than me reimbureing
United Nations. :

The advanced repatriation of my wife on 29 August 1964, as
requested by United Nations, should therefore be considered
repatriation on completion of mission assignment and paid for by
United Nations,

Ki/ve /
oet Mr, John M, Baunders, Dep Res Rep (Adminisiration)
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To:
From:
Subject:
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UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Mr, John M, Saunders, Veputy Resident 29 August, 1964
Representative (Administration) Date: s

K, Heckmann, General Manager, Commissary Service

Repatriation of lMrs. Heckmann

I have been informed by the Travel Officer that the
passenger ticket for Mrs. Heckmann's repatriation has to be
paid for by me.

Mrs. Heckmann has been booked on Alitalia flight 29
August 1964, which was found acceptable and in line with the
instruction issued to repatriate dependents prior to 1
September 1964.

I wish to inform you that I had requested the Chief
Civilian Personnel to change the repatriation of my wife in
December 1962 to advanced home leave as will be seen from the
attached correspondence,

With great reluctance I must now in brief inform you of
the reason which forced me in December 1963 to request the
immediate repatriation of my wife. Under strange conditions,
my wife was operated in the early part of 1963 by Dr., Wester
of the Dutch Medical Team at the ONUC Hospital Leopoldville,
My wife was expecting a baby (and quite happily so) when
unfortunately she was hospitalized with a ruptured tube which
necessitated the emergency operation and caused a serious mental
effect on her., Ur. Wester I am sure is willing to certify that
my wife for some days after the operation refused to join the
doctors in their efforte in bringing back to her the strength to
live, She was bitter, disappointed and was in great pain.
Dr, Wester eventually regained her faith to live and my wife
in turn believed in Dr, Wester and in fact was grateful %o him
for saving her life. She was advised by him to undergo a medical
check-up about 6 months later in case unforeseen complication
would develop., I should mention here that Dr. Wester was a '"nervous
wreck" and a heavy smoker and coffee drinker. He would never touch
alcohol which I found out when he visited quite frequently our
home afterwards,



. . -2_

3 ==
* In the later part of 1963, I personally contacted Col. Dr, Kamat,
Chief Medical Officer, to obtain the case file about my wife's operation
¢ to be presented to a specialist at the Lovanium Hospital, Leopoldville.

The ONUC Hospital had already been deactivated and the files turmed
over to the Chief Medical Officer. Col. Kamat asked for permission to
discuss the matter with my wife which I approved of. I found out later
that reason for this was because of the poor and incomplete medical
files in his possession, Dr, Schoffmann, ONUC Civilian Doctor, was
present to act as an interpreter., About one hour later my wife arrived
in my office completely disturbed and crying., I then learnt that she
had been told by Vr. Kamat that Dr. Wester performed an unnecessary
operation, that is the removal of the tube, and that Dr. Wester had gone
"wild" and had to be repatriated on medical grounds., Supposingly for
mental reasons!!!

I leave it up to you to imegine the feelings I had and the difficult
situation I was in with my wife. She requested me to take immediate
steps to allow her to go home to her mother and to see a specialist in

Germanys

I then requested the repatriation of Mrs. Heckmann in December
1963, The result of the physical check-up at the University Hospital
in Bonn was negative.

I later discussed the matter with lr., Polgar, ONUC Deputy Chief
Administrative Officer, and learnt that I should have requested
repatriation or advanced home leave for medical reasons. He further
informed me that since I had not requested prior permission, United
Hations were no longer obliged to pay for the return trip of my wife.

‘ She joined me early 1964, after it was known that my contract
would be extended until June 1965, at my own expense.

I believe that I should not be requested now to pay for the
repatriation of Mrs, Heckmann, which I have not asked for.

Apart from the reason stated, I should also like to inform you
that I have a saving and investment account and only little money 4o
be free for the unexpected expense which I am now to face. We have
no home any more in Europe and my present and only official residence
is Leopoldville.

I should appreciate your assistance in obtaining permission to
collect the air ticket for Mrs. Heckmann so that she may take the
reserved Alitalia flight on 29 August 1964 to Frankfurt, Germany,
via Rome.

Thank you.

KH/Dbe

cc. Mr, M, Gauvreau, Chief Civilian Personnel
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Tos Mr, Karl Heckmann, Manager Commiseary Servi g {f L
o o N
Froms Naurice Gauvreau, Chief of Personnel

With reference to our conversation of this
morning, we regret that we are unable to authorize the
.omution of your wife at UN expense at this time.

We mre however, prepared to seek the approval
of Hg. New York for the conversion of your wife's repatriation
to sdvance home leave as soon u you produce to us medical
certificates supporting your wife's departure from the
Congo at UN expense in December 1963 on medical grounds.

ce: Mr, J. Saunders ]/



UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

‘ oncmanou DES NATIONS UNIES (/% ,“jm
gl IN THE CONGO  Je.

AU CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

T July 1964

Tor- Mr. Karl Heckmany, Gemeral Yy Serviee.
Fromt= M. Gauvreau, Chief of Porul” M

Subjecti~ Advance Home Leave - lMrs la

Reference is made to your memo dated 6 July 1964 in commectiom
with the travel of your wife.

Since your home 10;1!7’1’: 1964, it ies advisadle that you reimburse
% the N the repatriation travel of your wife in order t reinstate your
right of her ONUC paid travel to the Conge. Comsequeatly, Mrs Heckmann
would be entitled to paid home leave travel with you whereas if we would
consider her repatriation travel as advance heme lesave bty reimbursing
to you her repatriation and returm trawvels to the Conge, your wife would
lose the home leave entitlement in 1964,



Chief of Tivilian Personnel

Karl Heckmann, Gonerel Mansger, Commissary Servico

Advanco Home lLeave — Krs. Hoolkmann

In the early part of 1963, an emerngency operation wes
pexformed on my wife by dr. Vester of the -uich iledicel Tear at The
ONUC Hospital, Leopoldville. I wvas edvised by Dr. Vestor and
subsequently by the Chiof Hedical Officer, Col. Kamat, that a mutical
check-up in Purope wes advisable eix months after the eperation.

Por thic reason, and the faot that my sontract was %o
espire in August 10464, I requosted repatriation of Krs, Heckmanm ia
Decenber 1963.

Sinoe ry ccnirsot i3 now being extended for amother year,
I should approciate if the repatriation would be changed to ‘advanae
home leave'.

I shall approciate your advice on this matter.
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BAT/451/64 31 hugust 1964

Mr. H. Boskovic, Chief of Communicaticns and Transport
John M. Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative (Admin)

Mrs, . Vassiliadis

Attached is a ocopy of a memorandum from Yr, Chiappano
requesting exemption from the evacuation order in respect of
the dependent wife of lMr. Vasesiliadie, in view of her ﬂﬂﬁl‘-
ment with the UNESCO mission.

¥e would be willing fto grant this exemption if you
would see no objeation %0 it. Your early reply would be ap~
P“ﬂi&t“o
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS (#/<iX\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
UNIES AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

N/réf.: AC/ml.
Le 22 aoflt 1964.

A- Monsieur D. NAJMAN, Chef de la Mission UNESCO au
oe. A. CHIAPPANO, I.P.N. CORG0,

omer.  Madame VASSILIADIS.

Je certifie que Madame VASSILIADIS,
employée comme Intendante & 1'I.P.N., est
indispensable & la bonne marche du service
et que son départ en tant que "dependant"
mettrait 1'I.P.N. dans une grave impasse.

Cet avis est entiérement partagé par
le Directeur et le Secrétaire Général de
l'I.P.N.

Je vous prie, en conséquence, de vou-
loir bien intervenir auprés du Service compé-
tent afin que Madame VASSILIADIS obtienne une
dérogation & la disposition concernant le dé-
part des familles des fonctionnaires de 1'ONUC.

Je vous en remercie d'avance.

A. CHIAPPANO
Conseiller Technique Prin-
cCce psi. Mr. BUNDUKI cipal.

Mr. NGOMBI,




BAT/462/64 31 August 1964

A + My, P. Cadlhau,Chef-adjoint de lo Hission UNESCO

ba s [, Catouris, _Ad-ni.ninutin Officex,

ahj.t $ . N, H L -

cnmhmmmanﬁnm.ammh
noter que “r. caunders @ epprouvé le dérogetion demsndée concernant
le retous & Léopoldville de ensisur Antoine Hadjantonis, fils siné
al'mimmm.hmhhnmdhhm
études b 1'Univeraité de Lovanium. '

Veuillez nutifiex Honsisur Hadjentonis de cette dicision.

ce § Mr. Gauvreau
hnw_
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AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
ONUC/UNESCO/Memd 958. Léo, le 28 aofit
A : Mr. John Saunders, o

Représentant résident adjoint (Administration)

De : P. Cailhau,
Chef-adjoint de 1a Mission Unesco.

Objet : Demande de dérogation.

ACIHION

O ~oleed
[l-A w otoed
[1-No Acuos Reguired

Monsieur Basile HADJANTONIS, expert de 1'Unes
& 1'Institut Pédagogique de Léopoldville) doit normale
gu Congo le 3C septembre afin de reprendre ses cours 1
prochaine rentrée scolaire. Il lui a été notifié, not
c8ble LEOMISC 171 de M. Gauvreau, qu'il devait jusqu'i
ordre laisser sa famille en Grece et revenir seul.

IN' & S

co (professeur
ment rentrer
ors de la
amnment par
nouvel

M. Hadjantonis demande l'autorisation de faire revenir

avec lui son fils ainé Antoine, 8gé de 20 ans, lequel
ges examens de 2%me annéde & 1'Uaniversité Lovanium, fau

doit passer
te de guoi

il lui serait impossible de poursuivre ses $dudes ailleurs.

Je vous serais reconngissant d'étudier cette demande avec

bienveillance et de me faire connaitre votre décision
meilleurs délais, aux fins de communication & 1'intére
1'Unesco Taris.

dans les
agd et &

P. Cailhau.
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Norwegian Missionaries in the Kivu-~Province.

-

NYA-KABIBA

Dr. Oswald Norlien
Mrs, Norlien

BUKAVU:

Mr., Per Langseth
Mrs, Solveig Langseth + 1 child
Mr, Per Bjernseth
Mrs. Anethe Bjornseth + 1 child
Miss Ruth Jansson
Mr, 0dd Boerresen

EALONGE; (Refugee camp)

lr, Martin Ludvigsen
Mre, Norunn Ludvigsen
Miss Damaris Trobe
Mr, Arthur Haugen
Mrs, Tora Haugen

BIDEKA:; (Just outside Bukavu)

Mr. Ole Lindstad
Krs, Gudrun Lindstad
Miss Petra Sveum
Kiss Sofie Bekkelund

MUGANGA: (70 kilometers outside Bukavu)

Mr. Werner Haugen
Mrs, Unni [augen
Mise Elise Leovis

Miss Ruth Freyland
Mise Kjersti Trelldal

LWINDJA
Mise Marta Femdahl

KALAMBI 3

Mr, Henry Wesstad

Mrs, Else VWesstad + 4 - 5 children
Miss Betsy Hods

Mise Greta Kronstrand,

28, asugust 1964,
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1-519/64 21 ‘ugust 1964
|
| Dear Ralph,
sevee : The attached copies of cables exchanged between our

Office in Elisabethville and this Headquarters illustrate

' some of the difficulties we are oconfronting here motivated
by the resistance of experts to our iastructions for
evacuation of dependents.

With best regards.
Yours sincerely,

B.F. Osorio-Tafall
Resident HRepresentative, UNTAB

Dr. Ralph J. Bunche
Under-Secretary for

Special Political Affairs
United Nations
New York







